#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

# ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF CITY OF ) AUGUSTA REVISING ITS WHOLESALE ) CASE NO. 2020-00277 WATER SERVICE RATES )

### BRACKEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S CORRECTIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO THE CITY OF AUGUSTA

Bracken County Water District ("Bracken District") makes the following corrections and amendments to its First Request for Information to the City of Augusta:

1. **Request 10 is amended to read:** "Describe the benefits package available to each Augusta employee listed in the Response to Question 9."

2. **Request 14 is amended to read:** "Provide a list of all repair and supply expenses for Fiscal Year 2020 in the same Excel spreadsheet format as provided in Augusta's Response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information, Question 2e."

3. **Request 16 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

4. **Request 17 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

5. **Request 18 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

6. **Request 19 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

-1-

7. **Request 20 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

8. **Request 21 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

9. **Request 22 is amended to read:** "State whether any of the repairs listed in Question 21 extended the life of the asset or equipment repaired. If yes, identify the assets or equipment and state for each how long the asset or equipment's service life was extended."

10. **Request 27 is amended to substitute** "Commission Staff's First Request for Information" for "Commission Staff's Second Request for Information."

11. **Request 29 is amended to read:** "Provide all studies, analyses, and reports conducted by third parties other than the Kentucky Division of Water on the condition of the Water Treatment Plant since 2010. Describe all actions taken in response to the findings and recommendations contained in such studies, analyses, and reports."

#### 12. Delete Requests 30 through 38.

13. **Request 42 is amended to read:** "State whether Augusta maintains records on the maintenance of its Water Treatment Plant's backwash lagoons for the period of 2015 to present."

14. **Request 43 is amended to read:** "Provide reports of all inspections of the Water Treatment Plant's backwash lagoons conducted by a third party other than the Kentucky Division of Water since January 1, 2015."

#### 15. **Delete Request 44.**

16. **Request 45 is amended to read:** "State whether Augusta maintains maintenance records on its Water Treatment Plant's filters and filter media for the period from 2015 to present."

-2-

17. Request 46 is amended to read: "Provide reports of all inspections of the Water

Treatment Plant's filters and filter media conducted by a third party other than the Kentucky

Division of Water since January 1, 2015."

# 18. **Delete Requests 47 and 48.**

### 19. **Delete Requests 51 through 54.**

Dated: February 12, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Bracken County Water District

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Bracken County Water District's electronic filing of this document is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on February 12, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of the state of emergency first announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Response in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher